(1,000) feet for every thousand (1,000) feet of lumber in logs, board measure, so received and driven by the said corporation between the points aforesaid.

SEC. 4. Section six (6) of said act is hereby amended by striking out the words "one dollar" (\$1), and inserting the words "seventy five (75) cents" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 5. Section ten (10) of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 10. The [corporators,] corporation by the board of directors of said Saint Louis River Dalles Improvement Company, are hereby authorized, at their annual meeting in February, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), or at such other time as may be designated by said board of directors, prior to their annual meeting in February, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), to open books for subscription to the capital stock of said corporation, under such regulations as may be prescribed by said board of directors, and when, after the opening of books for the subscription of stock, sufficient stock is subscribed to justify said board of directors to commence such improvement, and the first installments upon such stock are paid in, said corporation shall commence work thereon, and finish and complete the same within six (6) years from and after the passage of this act.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

REPEALED 1961 c436

CHAPTER 181.

AN ACT AMENDING THE ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL, RAMSEY COUNTY, MINNESOTA,

SECTION 1. That section seven (7) of the act entitled "An act to amend an act entitled an act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Saint Paul, in the county of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relative to said city, into one act, and to amend the same," approved March eighth (8th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), as amended by section two (2) of an act enti-

AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Approved Febru

tled "An act to amend the act relating to the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul, approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy five (1875)," approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be further amended by striking out all after the words "such oath and bond shall be filed in the office of the city clerk of said city," and inserting the following : "And in case of sickness or pressure of business, such clerk shall have power to appoint, subject to the approval of the judge of said municipal court, a deputy clerk, with the like powers of the clerk, but acting under the authority of said clerk; and the said deputy clerk shall take a similar oath and execute a similar bond to that of the chief clerk, which said oath and bond shall be filed in the office of the city clerk. , Such deputy clerk shall receive such compensation for his services, at a rate not exceeding fifty dollars per month (\$50), as may be previously fixed and determined by the common council of said city of Saint Paul."

SEC. 2. That section seven (7) of an act entitled "An act to amend the act relating to the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul, approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)," approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be amended by striking out all after the words "and provided, however," in the eighth (8th) line of said section, and inserting the following: "That the amount of the fees of the clerk of said municipal [court] in any civil case, including the entry of judgment and the writ of execution therein, shall not exceed two dollars (\$2); that the plaintiff, upon commencing an action in said municipal court, and the appellant or party procuring the transfer of any action from a justice's court, upon filing the transcript of appeal or other papers, shall pay to said clerk two dollars (\$2) on account of said fees."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage:

Approved March 5, 1877.